
 

 
 

Harbours Advisory Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Rob Hughes (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), Mike Baker, Ray Bryan, 
Peter Dickenson and Sally Holland 
 
Independent Members:  Mark Saxby, Richard Tinsley and Philip Thicknesse. 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda.  
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or non-registrable 
interest as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circul
[...]
es from the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

8.   FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK MANAGEMENT (FCERM) 
ENGINEERING UPDATE 
 

55 - 70 

 To provide an engineering update for Weymouth, Bridport and Lyme 
Regis harbours. 
 

 

9.   HARBOURS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2024-25 
 

71 - 84 

 To consider a report by the Weymouth and Bridport & Lyme Regis 
Harbour Masters. 
 

 

10.   HARBOURS YEAR END BUDGET REPORT 2023/24 
 

85 - 100 

 To consider a report from the Harbours Manager and Harbour Master.  
 

 

11.   FORWARD PLAN 
 

101 - 
104 

 To consider the Harbours Advisory Committee forward plan. 
 

 

12.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

13.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no scheduled exempt business for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HARBOURS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Mark Roberts (Chairman), Rob Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Mary Penfold, 
Sarah Williams 
 
Independent Members Present: Lee Hardy, Mark Saxby, Richard Tinsley and Philip 
Thicknesse 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Dave Bolwell and Louie O'Leary 
 
Also present: Cllr Ray Bryan  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing), Ed Carter (Weymouth Harbour Master), Claire Connolly (Harbour Office 
Manager), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Anna Eastgate 
(Corporate Director - Place Services), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer), 
Matthew Penny (Service Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion), James Radcliffe 
(Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master) and Kirstie Snow (Business Partner - 
External Affairs) 
  

 
41.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed.  
 

42.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Roberts declared a non-pecuniary interest as the holder of a mooring at West 
Bay Harbour, a member of the LGA Special Interest Group – Wessex Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee and Chairman of Southern IFCA.  
 
Richard Tinsley declared a non-pecuniary interest as he holds a mooring in 
Weymouth Harbour. 
 
Cllr Penfold declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chairman of SCOPAC 
(Standing Conference on problems associated with the Coastline) and as a 
member of the Special Coastal Interest Group. 
 

43.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

44.   Chairman's Report 
 
The Chairman delivered a verbal report to the committee, he welcomed Tim Day 
to the committee as the new Chair of Weymouth Harbour Consultative Group and 
thanked Andy Sargent for his work as Chair. He thanked Cllr Penfold for her 
contributions to the committee over the past few years. He congratulated Ed 
Carter on his new role as Harbours Manager and thanked Ken Buchan for his 
contributions to the committee.  
 
The Chairman noted the success of the establishment of the Harbour Watch 
Scheme in Weymouth and looked forward to the launch of the scheme in Bridport 
and Lyme Regis in April.  
 

45.   Harbour Consultative Group Minutes 
 
The Bridport Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 29 January 2024 
were presented by Gavin Brooking. 
 
The Lyme Regis Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 01 February 
2024 were presented by Nick Marks, the Consultative Group Chair.  
 
The Weymouth Harbour Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 31 
January 2024 were presented by Tim Day the Consultative Group Chair.   
 

46.   Harbour Master Updates 
 
The Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master reported the updates for the 
respective harbours. He noted that three members of staff had undertaken a 
Harbour Master training course and they were currently in the process of recruiting 
a new Assistant Harbour Master. Dredging had started in both Bridport and Lyme 
Regis Harbours and was expected to be completed on time. In Bridport the 
Harbour Team were working to increase the capacity of the bins to address 
littering issues. It was explained that enforcement training would be rolled out to 
the Harbour Teams at Bridport and Lyme Regis, following the successful training 
in Weymouth. 
 
The Harbours Manager presented the update for Weymouth Harbour. He 
presented the statistics for the year to date, noting that commercial berths had a 
nearly 100% occupancy rate. The harbour had fared well over the winter, due to its 
favourable geographical position and preventative maintenance that had taken 
place. The Harbours Manager reported on several incidents that had occurred 
since the last meeting of the committee. A week of pre-season training had been 
attended by all staff, and the two Assistant Harbour Masters had recently 
completed the Harbour Masters & PMSC course. The Harbour works that were 
ongoing, included the repair of Wall 4, the Quay Regeneration Project and the 
Town Bridge Maintenance works.    
 
In response to questions from the committee, the Harbours Manager provided the 
following responses: 

Page 6



3 

• An incident that occurred involving a person climbing the Pavilion Theatre 
building fell outside of the jurisdiction of the Harbour and therefore was not 
reported to the Harbour Team directly. 

• Following a bathymetric survey of the harbour in December 2023, dredging 
was not required in Weymouth Harbour, as depths remained good in the 
navigable channels and berthing areas. The next annual survey was 
scheduled for later in the year.  

• There was no testing of the water quality for the Christmas Day swim, 
however it was considered within the risk assessment, and it was advised 
that people don’t swim in the sea after heavy rainfall.  

 
47.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update 

 
The Service Manager for Flood and Coastal Erosion presented the engineering 
update to the committee. Inspections were scheduled to take place in the summer 
of 2024 and repairs would follow after. In Bridport work was being done to 
combine the repair works for Harbour Walls A and B to reduce overall construction 
costs. In Lyme Regis repairs had been carried out on the Cobb, following damage 
from Storm Ciaran in November 2023. In Weymouth Harbour, Harbour Walls F 
and G were in need of repairs and funding for this was coming from the Levelling-
Up Fund, with any shortfall being made up by Dorset Council. Construction on 
Harbour Wall 4 had commenced. 
 
 

48.   Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2023/24 
 
The Harbour Master presented the budget monitoring figures for Bridport and 
Lyme Regis. In Bridport the overall expenditure was expected to be £103,000 
adverse, this was explained as being due to an overspend on parking 
management, staffing costs, travel budgets and a significant overspend on 
supplies and servicing, due to dredging taking place twice within the financial year. 
The expected movement to reserves was £62,000. 
 
In Lyme Regis there was an overspend on staff costs and an increase on the 
transport budget, due to the maintenance of a JCB. Income was reported as 
£31,000 favourable and there was no movement to the reserve fund, but the 
predicted underspend of around £4000 would be returned to Dorset Council.  
 
In response to a question from one member, the Harbour Master explained that 
the installation cost of the ANPR system, to control the slipway area in Lyme Regis 
was the cause of the high internal management fee.  
 
The Harbour Office Manager presented the budget monitoring figures for 
Weymouth, who reported that the budget forecast for Weymouth remained 
healthy, with a predicted surplus of £97,000 to be added to the reserve fund. 
There had been an overspend in insurance and energy costs and the pay award 
had increased salary costs. There had been an underspend on business rates and 
marketing.  
 

Page 7



4 

In response to a question from one member, the Harbours Manager assured the 
committee that a review would be conducted into the Regeneration Programme 
and any results would be brought back to the committee. 
 
The committee noted the budget monitoring figures for 2023/24. 
 

49.   Monitoring and Review of the Marine Safety Plan 
 
The Harbours Manager presented the review of the Marine Safety Plan, he noted 
that as requested by members, an independent audit had been added to the 
Marine Safety Plan. Work was ongoing in standardising the incident and accident 
reporting system in the three harbours and work had already been conducted in 
Weymouth to make it easier for members of the public to report incidents.  
 

50.   Weymouth Harbour General Directions 
 
The Harbours Manager presented the report for the Weymouth Harbour General 
Directions, outlining the reason that the powers of General Direction were being 
brought into force.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Penfold and seconded by Cllr Wiliams.  
 
Decision: That the Harbours Advisory Committee recommend that the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways, Travel, and the Environment approve the Weymouth 
Harbour General Directions to be brought into force. 
 

51.   Weymouth Harbour - Future Development and Open Port Duty 
 
The Harbours Manger presented the report to the committee, he noted that in 
order to support the implementation of the Harbours Business Plan, it would be 
beneficial to amend the Open Port Duty, by way of a Harbour Revision Order. It 
was explained that for the future development ambitions (outlined in the recently 
approved harbour business plan), to be met, and for the wider Peninsula to be 
developed, the Open Port Duty needs to be amended by way of a Harbour 
Revision Order. 
 
Members felt positively that the users of the harbour were being consulted before 
general consultation and approved of progressing with a Harbour Revision Order 
to amend the Open Port Duty.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Penfold and seconded by Lee Hardy. 
 
Decision: That the Harbours Advisory Committee recommends that the Portfolio 
Holder for Highways, Travel, and the Environment gives authority for the 
Weymouth Harbour Consultative Group to be consulted on the proposal to apply 
for a Harbour Revision Order to restrict the Open Port Duty. 
 

52.   Forward Plan 
 
The forward plan was presented by the Head of Environment and Wellbeing, he 
noted that in addition to the standing items, a report on the Weymouth Quay 

Page 8



5 

Regeneration Project, the consultation on the Harbour Revision Order and an 
update on the Harbours Business Plan, would come to the next meeting.  
 

53.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

54.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.40 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Bridport (West Bay) Harbour Consultative Group (BHCG) 
Meeting 29 April 2024 The Salt House 18:00 

Present 

Aubery Banfield                (AB) Commercial Fisherman Sub 

Emma Bourne                   (EB) Non-Boating Water Activities Rep 

Gavin Brooking                 (GB) Non-Commercial Moorings Rep 

Ed Carter                          (EC) Harbours Manager – Weymouth Harbour Master 

Benjamin Harvey              (BH) Assistant Harbour Master 

Becky McGowan              (BM) Admin Officer – Note Taker 

Simon Miles                      (SM) Commercial Passenger Carrying
[...]
 
6.0 Pilotage 
 
6.1 No acts of pilotage have taken place during this reporting period. 
 
7.0 Significant Events Relevant to Harbour Operations and/or Access 
 

• 200th Anniversary of RNLI 
o Parade of Sail   – 14th May 

• Fayre in the Square    – 25th/26th May 

• Wessex Folk Festival    – 1st/2nd June 

• Seafood Festival     – 7th/8th September 

• Ironman      – 14th/15th September 

Page 54



Harbours Advisory Committee 

12 June 2024 

Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
(FCERM) Engineering Update 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Cabinet Member: Cllr J Andrews, Place Commissioned Service  Choose an 
item.    

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author:  Matthew Penny 
Job Title:  Service Manager Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management  
Tel:   01305 252290  
Email:   matthew.penny@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

 
Brief Summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update and consult with Harbours 
Advisory Committee on the Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
(FCERM) engineering activities being undertaken within all three Dorset Council 
Harbours. 
 
Recommendation: 
Review report and comment upon progress of current activities. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
Update and consult with Harbours Advisory Committee. 

 
1. Report 

Bridport Harbour (West Bay) 
 

(a) Dredging 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/#Reason


Dredging for both West Bay and Lyme Regis are undertaken as a single 
dredging operation. Dredging operations were completed before the Easter 
weekend but upon receipt of the post-dredge survey at Bridport Harbour, it 
was discovered that the dredge depth had not been achieved as previously 
thought. The Coastal Risk Management team and the Harbour team are in 
the process of discussing the matter with the contractor to return and 
complete dredging to an acceptable depth. 
 

(b) Inspecti
[...]
urs Budget Monitoring Report 2024/25 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Cabinet Member:  
Cllr J Andrews, Place Commissioned Services    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
All Councillors   
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: James Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis), Ed Carter 
(Weymouth) Claire Connolly (Weymouth), 
Job Title: Harbour Masters, Business Manager 
Tel: 01308 423222, 01305 838423 
Email:  James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk, ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 claire.connolly@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

Brief Summary: The purpose of the report is to set out the current budget 

forecasts and reserve balances for Bridport, Lyme Regis and Weymouth 

Harbours 2024/25. The financial summaries are given in the appendices.  

Recommendation: To note the current budget monitoring figures for 2024/25.  

1. Note the budget forecast 2024/25 for Bridport Harbour 
2. Note the budget forecast 2024/25 for Lyme Regis Harbour 
3. Note the budget forecast 2024/25 for Weymouth Harbour 

 
Reason for Recommendation; The Dorset Council Harbour Strategy, Strategic 
Goal number four is to have a balanced budget whilst building the ability for 
investment into the harbours. It is intended for harbours to become financially 
self-sufficient and be able to manage any reserves to ensure that the harbours 
see reinvestment to support strategic goals and objectives from the Business 
Plan.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 9

mailto:James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:claire.connolly@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


The Harbours’ budget monitoring and regular reporting to the Harbours Advisory 
Committee helps manage the risks of under or overspending the budget and 
review income against financial expectations.  
 
1. Bridport Harbour Budget Report as at end of May 2024  

1.1  The Bridport Harbour budget forecast figures are given at Appendix 2. 

1.2  Currently there are no variances to the budget forecast 

1.3  Reserve Movements 

• The budgeted transfer to reserves is currently predicted to be £102,850 

2 Lyme Regis Harbour Budget Report as at end of May 2024 

2.1  The Lyme Regis budget forecast figures are given at Appendix 3. 

2.2  Currently there are no variances to the budget forecast. 

2.5  Reserve Movements 

• No anticipated transfer to reserve at year end as Lyme Regis is still 
Dorset Council funded by £32,927 

3 Weymouth Harbour  

3.1 The financial picture for Weymouth continues to improve with a budgeted 

surplus of £838,556 to be transferred in the reserve at year end.  

3.2 Dorset Councils Harbours Strategy and Business Plan, gives a 5-year 

financial and investment plan and will guide the future use of budgets. This 

has helped re-focus the priorities for the future.  

3.3 The harbour reserves have been built up to enable the harbour to be 

financially self-sufficient. Weymouth harbour has been successful in 

continuing to achieve a balanced budget whilst building the ability to invest 

in the harbour (Strategic Goal 4).   

3.4 2024/25 Budget Predictions:  

3.5 At this early stage in the financial year there are no significant variances to 

report. There are a couple of areas worth highlighting that could have an 

impact on the budget, these are detailed below:  

Page 72



• An early Easter and poor weather have impacted on visitor 

numbers. 

• Occupancy in the marina for April is lower than previous years. 

• Long-term sickness will require back-filling which will increase 

costs. 

3.6 Targets will continue to be closely monitored through the year to ensure 

accurate and timely reporting and if required action can be taken to 

mitigate any shortfalls.   

3.7 Weymouth Harbour Reserves:  

3.8 The reserve balance carried forward is £3,595,310.  

3.9 This balance is committed to carrying out a programme of works needed 

for maintaining and improving fa
[...]
t the year end actuals and 

the reserve balances for Bridport, Lyme Regis and Weymouth Harbours at the 

end of financial year 2023/24. The financial summaries are given in the 

appendices.  

Recommendation: To note the year end budgets figures for 2023/24.  

1. Note the 2023/24 end of year actuals for Bridport Harbour 
2. Note the 2023/24 end of year actuals for Lyme Regis Harbour 
3. Note the 2023/24 end of year actuals for Weymouth Harbour 

 
Reason for Recommendation; The Dorset Council Harbour Strategy, Strategic 
Goal number four is to have a balanced budget whilst building the ability for 
investment into the harbours. It is intended for harbours to become financially 
self-sufficient and be able to manage any reserves to ensure that the harbours 
see reinvestment to support strategic goals and objectives from the Business 
Plan.  

Page 85

Agenda Item 10

mailto:James.radcliffe@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:claire.connolly@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


The Harbours’ budget monitoring and regular reporting to the Harbours Advisory 
Committee helps manage the risks of under or overspending the budget and 
review income against financial expectations.  
 

1. Bridport Harbour  

1.1 Bridport Harbour budget and year end actuals are given at Appendix 1.   

1.2 Expenditure Overall - £102,593 (A) 

1.3 The main variances to budget are as follows:  

• Overspend on internal expenditure relating to Car Parks management fee 
paid to Parking services. Although this has caused an overspend on this 
line, it is more than offset by surplus parking income (explained below). 
The budget rebased in the current year to reflect recent actuals. 

• Overspend on pay due to slight excess on budgeted hours, pay award in 
excess of originally anticipated & budgeted amount, and training costs. 

• Premises (utilities, rents, rates etc) come in almost on budget. 

• Minor overspend on transport costs mainly associa
[...]
erspend on contractors budget due to a wide range of costs, 
including the introduction of the automated number plate recognition 
(ANPR) system in the car park. 
 

2.4 Revenue Budget Income - £40,702 (F) 

• EA Grant towards dredging received as per budget 

• Surplus income received across a broad range of income budgets, 
including mooring fees, hire of facilities, launching and storage Fees. 

 

2.5 Reserves Movements  

• As Lyme Regis Harbour is running at a loss, the shortfall is covered by 

Dorset Council. This being the case, any budget underspend is returned to 

the corporate centre to cover some of that cost rather than contributing to 

the harbour reserve.  There is no change to the current balance of the 

Lyme Regis Harbour reserve of £177k. 

• Reserve balance £177,000 (this amount is committed to the Harbour 

storage building)   

 

3. Weymouth Harbour  

Page 87



3.1 The year end budget and actuals are given at Appendix 3. The Weymouth 

Harbour operational budget was approved with an expectation that there 

would be a surplus of £185,030. The net income generated from harbour 

owned car parks is budgeted at £531,915.  

3.2 These budgeted surpluses of £716,945 have been transferred into the 

Harbour reserve.  

3.3 Budget expectations have been exceeded which has resulted in a further 

£351,924 being transferred into reserves. Of this surplus, £146,551 will be 

carried forward into the new financial year to fund projects from the Asset 

Management Plan that were not completed, details are at paragraph 3.8. 

A further £400,000 will be carried forward to fund works associated with 

the Weymouth Quay Regeneration Project (WQRP). 

3.4 Operational Budget Income: Overall £42,820 (Favourable) 

3.5 The variances to budget predictions are as follows:   

• There has been a reduction in the number of annual commercial 

moorings. In 2022 Griffin Towage went into administration; GT 

Kingston is now the only TUG that is operating out of Wey
[...]
a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   

P
age 104

mailto:Ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Ed.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Ed.Carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:Ed.Carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Harbour Consultative Group Minutes
	LRHGC Meeting Notes LR 09 May 2024
	WHCG Meeting Minutes 22nd May 2024

	7 Harbour Master Updates
	HM Weymouth PMSC Update Jun 2024 (1)

	8 Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update
	Weymouth Harbour Wall Locations Sept 2021
	Sheets and Views
	Harbour Walls


	Bridport Harbour Walls A&B Location Map
	Appendix 3 Decision Wheel Accessible Table

	9 Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2024-25
	Budget Monitoring App 1 - Bridport
	Budget Monitoring App 2 - Lyme Regis
	Budget Monitoring App 3 - Weymouth

	10 Harbours Year End Budget Report 2023/24
	Budget Report Year End App 1 - Bridport
	Budget Report Year End App 2 - Lyme Regis
	Budget Report Year End App 3 - Weymouth

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HARBOURS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Rob Hughes (Chair), Mike Baker, Ray Bryan, Peter Dickenson, 
Sally Holland 
 
Independent Members Present: Mark Saxby and Richard Tinsley 
 
Apologies: Cllr Sarah Williams and Philip Thicknesse 
 
Also present:  Cllr Jon Andrews 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Belinda Bawden  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Ken Buchan (Head of Environment and 
Wellbeing), Ed Carter (Weymouth Harbour Master), Claire Connolly (Harbour Office 
Manager), Kevin Evans (Senior Accountant (Place)), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic 
Services Officer), Matthew Penny (Service Manager - Flood & Coastal Erosion), James 
Radcliffe (Bridport and Lyme Regis Harbour Master) and Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
55.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sarah Williams and Philip 
Thicknesse. 
 

56.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 06 March 2024 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

57.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Richard Tinsley declared that he held a berth at Weymouth Marina.  
 

58.   Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

59.   Chair's Report 
 
The Chair delivered a verbal update to the committee, he thanked the previous 
Chair of the committee for their work in delivering the Harbours Strategy and 
Business Plan, as well as Cllr Bryan in his previous role as Brief Holder. The Chair 



2 

also thanked the officers and harbour teams, as well as the independent members 
for their contribution to the committee. In their new roles, the Chair and Vice-Chair 
had attended a meeting with the Harbour Master to discuss current projects and 
see West Bay and Lyme Regis Harbours and the Chair looked forward to 
attending the consultative group meetings going forward.    
 

60.   Harbour Consultative Group Minutes 
 
The Lyme Regis Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 09 May 2024 
were presented by Nick Marks, the Consultative Group Chair. 
 
The Weymouth Harbour Consultative Group minutes for the meeting held on 22 
May 2024 were presented by Tim Day the Consultative Group Chair. 
 
In response to questions from members the Harbours Manager explained that they 
were intending to increase patrols during firework displays over the summer and 
that they were encouraging harbour users and visitors to report any incidents to 
the Harbour Office.  
 
 

61.   Harbour Master Updates 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the updates for Bridport (West Bay) and 
Lyme Regis Harbours. He provided a summary of the statistics for each Harbour, 
noting that in Bridport, due to poor weather in April and May that day launches and 
visiting boat numbers were down, however season ticket sales were comparable 
to the previous year. In Lyme Regis the statistics also reflected the poor weather 
earlier in the year and he noted that quayside parking had seen a large increase. 
 
The Harbour Master provided an overview of ongoing works in the harbours, 
including dredging in both harbours that had been completed, the harbour storage 
building in Lyme Regis and bin housing in Bridport. The Harbour Master also 
presented details of an incident where the storm moved a large amount of stone 
from the beach onto the Cobb in Lyme Regis, requiring it to be cleared and a failed 
power cable that required repair.    
 
The Harbours Manager presented the update for Weymouth Harbour. He 
explained that there had been a decrease in popularity of berths for smaller boats, 
likely attributed to the cost-of-living crisis, however interest in large vessels 
remained strong. The adverse weather in April had also impacted the statistics for 
Weymouth.   
 
A summary of the recorded incidents that had occurred in Weymouth was 
provided to members, including spillages and anti-social behaviour. The Harbours 
Manager also noted that the harbour team undertook a training exercise in May to 
simulate a tier 2 oil spill.  
 
In regard to harbour works, the Harbours Manager informed the committee that 
construction works on the Weymouth Quay Regeneration Project was in the final 
stages and that delays to the project had occurred, due to lack of provision of 



3 

electrical infrastructure. It was also noted that work on Harbour Wall 4 was 
ongoing and that there had been no effect on harbour operations during the works.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Harbour Master clarified that they 
were exploring future licensing options to facilitate dredging in Lyme Regis going 
forward. The Harbours Manager also explained that all harbours have an incident 
reporting system and that work was ongoing to analyse the data around incidents.  
 

62.   Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) Engineering Update 
 
The Service Manager for Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management presented 
the engineering update to the committee. He noted that dredging had been 
completed as a single operation between Bridport and Lyme Regis, however the 
required depths had not been achieved in Bridport, so conversations were ongoing 
to arrange for dredging to be re-done in Bridport.  
 
The Service Manager provided an overview of the works going on across the three 
harbours, including repairs to harbour walls A and B in Bridport, where options 
were being explored to combine the work into a single construction project to 
reduce costs. In Lyme Regis the Cobb was being monitored following repairs that 
had been completed after storm damage.  
 
Inspections were set to take place across the three harbours over the course of 
the summer and autumn months.  
 
In response to questions from members the Service Manager explained that there 
were financial restraints on the repair and maintenance budgets, meaning that 
funds were being reprioritised as and when repairs were necessary. He also noted 
that the team was acutely aware of the deadline for completion of works that was 
dependent on levelling-up funding and was confident that the projects could be 
delivered within the deadline.  
 

63.   Harbours Budget Monitoring Report 2024-25 
 
The Bridport Harbour Master presented the budget monitoring report for Bridport 
and Lyme Regis, due to it being early in the year the Harbour Master explained 
that there were no variances to the budget forecast and the movement to reserves 
for Bridport was currently predicted to be £102,850, while there was no predicted 
movement to reserves for Lyme Regis as it was still funded by Dorset Council.  
 
The Harbour Office Manager presented the budget monitoring figures for 
Weymouth harbour. There was a healthy reserve predicted to be transferred at the 
end of the financial year and it was explained that the large reserve fund for 
Weymouth harbour was split into five separate categories.  
 
The committee noted the budget monitoring reports 2024/25 for Bridport, Lyme 
Regis and Weymouth harbours. 
 

64.   Harbours Year End Budget Report 2023/24 
 



4 

The Year End Budget report for 2023/24 for Bridport was presented by the 
Bridport Harbour Master. In his report he summarised the main variances to the 
budget, including expenditure related to car parking management fees and an 
overspend on staffing costs, however there was also a significant surplus of 
income from car park revenue. Due to there being one and a half dredges costed 
into the financial year the transfer to reserves was less than expected for Bridport 
harbour. The Harbour Master provided a similar update for the Year End Budget 
report for Lyme Regis, with an overspend on staffing costs and the contractor’s 
budget. Surplus income in a range of areas was also reported.   
 
The Harbour Office Manager presented the Year End Budget report for Weymouth 
harbour. The main areas of variance were reported to the committee and it was 
noted that some of the reserve funds would be allocated to the next financial year 
to fund projects from the Asset Management Plan that had not been completed.  
 
In response to a question from one member, the Harbour Office Manager stated 
that they could provide a detailed breakdown on parking income at a future 
committee meeting.  
 
The committee noted the end of year actuals for 2023/24 for Bridport, Lyme Regis 
and Weymouth harbours.  
 
 
 
 

65.   Forward Plan 
 
The Head of Environment and Wellbeing presented the forward plan to the 
committee, highlighting that in addition to the standing items, updates on the 
Harbours Business Plan and Harbour Revision Order would be brought to the next 
meeting in September.  
 

66.   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

67.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.25 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


